SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA ITEM

3.33
(ID # 10475)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, September 10, 2019
FROM : TLMA-TRANSPORTATION: '

SUBJECT: TRANSPORTATION AND LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCY/ TRANSPORTATION:
Approval of Amendment Number 3 to the Engineering and Environmental
Service Agreement between the County of Riverside and Dokken Engineering to
complete the development of the Environmental, Design, Right-of-Way
Acquisition, Bid and Construction Support phases of the I- 15/Limonite Avenue
Interchange Improvement project. District 2. [$0]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve Amendment No. 3 to the Engineering and Environmental Serwces Agreement
between Riverside County and Dokken Engineering for the I-15/Limonite Avenue
Interchange project and authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the same.

ACTION:Policy

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Jeffries, seconded by Supervisor Perez and duly carried, IT
WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes: Jeffries, Spiegel, Perez and Hewitt

Nays: None Kecia R. Harper
Absent: Washington Cleyk ofsthg Board
Date: September 10, 2019 B

XC: Transp. Deput

Page 1 of 3 ID# 10475 3.33



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Lt
NET COUNTY COST $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0
Budget Adjustment: No

SOURCE OF FUNDS: There are no General Funds used in this
project.

For Fiscal Year: 19/20 —20/21

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:
Summary
The I-15/Limonite Avenue Interchange Improvement project consists of improving the existing
interchange to provide a six lane bridge and modified on-off ramps to improve the level of
service for existing and future traffic conditions. On April 17, 2007 the Board of Supervisors
approved agenda item 3.35, an agreement with Dokken Engineering to prepare the
- environmental document, plans, specifications, estimates, and provide project bidding and
construction support. On April 22, 2014, the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No. 1
(agenda item 3.69) and on May 1, 2018, the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No 2
(agenda item 3.24). Both amendments modified the scope to incorporate additional
environmental tasks and to provide final engineering design services necessary to prepare
plans, specifications and estimates. The project is currently in constru_étion and is scheduled to
be completed in 2020.

Amendment No. 3 will extend the Agreement termination date to December 31, 2020 from
December 31, 2019 in order for the engineering consultant to continue providing design support
to the construction team and complete the as-built drawings. :

Impact on Residents and Businesses

The project will improve interchange operations and reduce delays to local and regional traffic.
Local businesses and residents will benefit from time savings and reduced congestion.

Additional Fiscal Information
Amendment No. 3 is to extend the termination date only, without any additional funds required.

ATTACHMENTS:
Vicinity Map
Amendment No. 3

Page 2 of 3 ID#10475 3-33



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

- W
. Priapfos, Director County Counse!

Page 3 0f 3 ID#10475 3.33



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMEN

LIMONITE AVE AT INTERSTATE 15

INTERCHANGE IMPROVEMENTS
IN THE CITY OF EASTVALE AND THE CITY OF JURUPA VALLEY

PROJECT No. A3-0383

COUNTY OF San BERMARDIND

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

STATE OF

LounT: OF ARIZONA

ORANLE

g - —M
COUNTY OF *t -
54N BERNARDIND g L
P-4
NTS %E\' e
u
COUNTY u
BOUNDARY o] . g
. A E
g -«
o =
T LIMONITE AVE
COUNTY OF
l RIVERSIDE
: — PROJECT
i 68TH 5 LOCATION
SANTA ANA RIVER

VICINITY MAP

TOWNBHIP 28 RANGE 8w BECTION 18/30
COUNTY ROAD BOOK PAGE No. 14E




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

AMENDMENT NO. 3

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN

THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

AND DOKKEN ENGINEERING

Contract No. 07-03-012 A3
Riverside Co. Transportation

Limonite/I-15 Interchange

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 (hereinafter the “Amendment”) to an agreement is made and entered into as of this

mday of S&M\& 2019, by and between the County of Riverside, a political subdivision of the

State of California (hereinafter the “COUNTY"); and Dokken Engineering (hereinafter ‘CONSULTANT”).

RECITALS

A. COUNTY and CONSULTANT have entered into an agreement entitted “Engineering Services

Agreement for the Limonite Avenue Interchange at Interstate 15 (I-15) project between the County of

Riverside - Transportation Department and Dokken Engineering,” that is dated April 17, 2007 and

amended on April 22, 2014 and on May 1, 2018 (hereinafter the “Agreement”). The Agreement provides

the terms and conditions, scope of work, schedule and budget for the performance of professional and

technical services necessary to prepare an environmental document and plans, specifications and

estimates.

B. The parties desire to amend the Agreement to modify the termination date of the Agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, the parties agree as

follows:

1.

Appendix B « Article Bl is amended to extend the termination of the Agreement from December 31,

2019 to December 31, 2020.

Except to the extent specifically modified or amended hereunder, all of the terms, covenants and

conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect between the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to the Agreement to be duly executed

this day and year first written above.

i

i

i

Engineering Services Agreement - Amendment No. 1

SEP 1 6 2019

2. 0%




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

ARTICLE VIIl « APPROVALS
COUNTY Approvals

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

C o Dated: 8“§"ZO["7

PATRICIA ROMO

Director of Transportation

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

%Xy\f\‘{)atedi X b/ v

£Y7SYNTHIA M. GUNZEL

Chief Deputy County Counsel

APPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

%ated: SEP 1 0 2019

T3

N 1 T
WENIM JE
PRINTED NAME

Chairman, Riverside County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Dated: SEF 1 € 2018
KECIA HARPER

Clerk to the Board

Engineering Services Agreement - Amendment No. 1

Limonite/l-15 Interchange

ENGINEER Approvals

ENGINEER:

%//4/7/»/ 2’/%/7 Dated:ZZZ_éé?

Richard T. Liptak

PRINTED NAME

President
TITLE

ENGINEER:

C/ﬁ%ﬁw oues: 1126117

Cathy Chan

PRINTED NAME

Secretary
TITLE




